SECTION IVB

Listed on 03.03.2017 Court No.9

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No.13 CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 30378 OF <u>2016</u>

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Tek Chand (Deceased) Thr. Lrs & Ors Petitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & Ors

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

It is submitted that the above mentioned Special Leave Petition is filed by Mr. Devendra Singh, Advocate 24.09.2016 against the Judgment and Order dated 08.08.2016 of the High Court of Punjab and Haryana at Chandigarh in RFA No. 2368/2015.

It is further submitted that SLP (C) No. 20172/2016 Entitled Karnail Singh & Ors Versus State of Haryana & Ors arising out of common followed Judgment was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 14.09.2016 when the Hon'ble Court directed to issue of notice. SLP is pending after notice and is listed on 03.03.2017 before Hon'ble Court no.4, Item no.53 (Copy of order dated 14.09.2016 enclosed herewith).

is further submitted that Counsel for the petitioner given a letter stating therein that the order dated 15.02.2014 and 15.09.2014 does not pertain to the present SLP and Counsel has requested to register and list the matter at his own risk.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 02nd day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. Devendra Singh, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR